

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

GARY COOLEY AND BAN MICHIGAN
FRACKING,

Court of Appeals No. 334133

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

Court of Claims No. 16-000050-MZ

v

MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY,

Respondent-Appellee.

**BRIEF OF APPELLEE MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL
QUALITY**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Bill Schuette
Attorney General

Aaron D. Lindstrom (P72916)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

Matthew Schneider (P62190)
Chief Legal Counsel

Daniel P. Bock (P71246)
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys for the Michigan
Department of Environmental Quality
Respondent-Appellee
Environment, Natural Resources, and
Agriculture Division
P.O. Box 30755
Lansing, MI 48909
517-373-7540

Dated: November 28, 2016

RECEIVED by MCOA 11/28/2016 3:52:02 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	ii
Statement of Jurisdiction	iii
Counter-Statement of the Question Presented	iv
Statutes and Rules Involved	v
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	2
Standard of Review.....	5
Argument	5
I. The Court of Claims correctly affirmed the DEQ’s decision to deny Mr. Cooley’s FOIA request because the DEQ is legally forbidden from disclosing the requested information.	5
A. Analysis	5
II. The sole argument raised by Mr. Cooley on appeal—that the State Beaver Creed D4-11 well is actually an oil well cleverly disguised as a mineral well—is both legally irrelevant and devoid of factual support.	7
A. Analysis	7
1. Whether Marathon has contemplated converting the State Beaver Creek D4-11 from a mineral test well into an oil or gas well is legally irrelevant, because Michigan law specifically allows this to happen.....	7
2. In his attempt to demonstrate that the State Beaver Creek D4-11 is actually an oil well disguised as a mineral well, Mr. Cooley relies entirely on inadmissible hearsay and new exhibits which were not admitted in the Court of Claims and are improperly proffered for the first time here on appeal.....	8
Conclusion and Relief Requested	10

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999)	5
<i>Reeves v KMart Corp</i> , 229 Mich App 466 (1998)	9
<i>Sherman v Sea Ray Boats</i> , 251 Mich App 41 (2002)	8
 Statutes	
MCL 15.243(1)(d)	1, 6
MCL 324.61501 <i>et seq.</i>	7
MCL 324.62501 <i>et seq.</i>	1
MCL 324.62508(d)	1, 6
MCL 324.62509(5)	1
 Rules	
MCR 2.116(C)(10)	3, 5
MCR 2.116(C)(8)	3, 4, 5, 8
MCR 2.119(F)(3)	4
MRE 801(c)	9
MRE 802	9
 Regulations	
Mich Admin Code, R 299.2304(l)	6
Mich Admin Code, R 299.2323	7
